

No. 17-130

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RAYMOND J. LUCIA  
AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MARK A. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON NEAL  
KELLAM M. CONOVER  
SHANNON U. HAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
mperry@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER SEC ALJS ARE OFFICERS .....	1
A. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	1
B. This Case Presents The Best Vehicle To Resolve The Circuit Split .....	3
C. Recent Developments Do Not Moot This Case .....	5
II. THE REMOVAL ISSUE IS NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1874).....	8, 9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	9
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	2
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	8, 9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	6
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*continued*)

<b>CASES</b> ( <i>continued</i> )	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	9
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....	7
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2861 (2013) .....	11
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	7
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	7
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	10
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*continued*)

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Br. for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Raymond J. Lucia and Raymond J. Lucia Cos., <i>SEC v. Bandimere</i> , No. 17-475 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2017) .....	5
Opening Br. for Petitioners, <i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	9
Oral Argument, <i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yddcpeyh">https://tinyurl.com/yddcpeyh</a> .....	10
Order, <i>In re Pending Administrative            Proceedings</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10,440 (Nov. 30, 2017).....	5, 7, 8
Order, <i>J.S. Oliver Capital Mgmt. v. SEC</i> , No. 16-72703 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2017).....	4
Order, <i>Timbervest, LLC v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1416 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 8, 2017).....	4
SEC Rule 28(j) Letter, <i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , No. 16-3827 (8th Cir. Nov. 29, 2017).....	4
